coordinate system for input into a GPS. Fifty points (50) 
were generated for each of the habitat classes, but the 
number of points actually assessed in the field varied in 
each habitat due to inaccessibility because of high surf 
and limited boat access. One hundred thirteen (113) 
random accuracy assessment points were generated and 
validated in the field. 

At the respective GPS point, the depth at each GCP was 
recorded using a depth sounder, and field notes were 
recorded at each site. The benthic habitat at that location